Transmittal Date: September 28, 2012

TO: ) FROM:

Department of Transportation Michelle Merino
Division of Transportation Programming, SANDAG
MS 82

619) 595-5608 (phone
Office of Federal Transportation EGlgg 699-4890 E?ax) )
Management Program mmer@sandag.org
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001
Attn: Mr. Dennis Jacobs

MPO Name: San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG)
Amendment Number: 22 to the 2010 RTIP
Amendment Type: Formal

Number of Projects in this Amendment:  There are 6 projects in Amendment No. 22

Brief Description of the Amendment:

Adding new project from FTA Veterans Transportation and Community Living Initiative (VTCLI)
program and the re-programming of federal earmark funds in order to allow for obligation by
October 2012.

Board Resolution: Resolution 2013-10

Certification: (MPO) certifies that there are no projects in this amendment included in any
other amendment that is currently open for public review.

Conformity Determination: see conformity from Amendment No. 13 to the 2010 RTIP
Financial Constraint: Tables 2a - 2c

MPQ’s CTIPS Approval Date: 09/28/12

List of Lump Sums: N/A



(SANDAGy»

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SEPTEMBER 28, 2012

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12-09-6
ACTION REQUESTED -APPROVE

2010 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT File Number 1500300

PROGRAM: AMENDMENT NO. 22

Introduction

On September 24, 2010, the Board of Directors
adopted the 2010 Regional Transportation
Improvement Program (2010 RTIP), the multiyear
program of proposed major highway, arterial,
transit, and bikeway projects in the San Diego region
covering the period FY 2011 to FY 2015. The
2010 RTIP is a multibillion dollar program of projects
funded by federal, state, TransNet local sales tax,

Recommendation

The Transportation Committee
recommends that the Board of Directors
adopt Resolution No. 2013-10 in
substantially the same form as shown in
Attachment 1, approving Amendment
No.22 to the 2010RTIP, with the
inclusion of Project SAN181 contingent
of a

on the Board’s prior approval
budget amendment incorporating
$2,050,000 of funding from the Veterans
Transportation and Community Living
Initiative federal grant program (Agenda
Item No. 5).

and other local funding sources. The 2011 Federal
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(FSTIP), which incorporates the SANDAG 2010 RTIP,
received federal approval on December 14, 2010.

Background

SANDAG processes amendments to the RTIP generally on a quarterly basis and occasionally on a
more frequent basis as circumstances arise. Although SANDAG is currently updating the 2012 RTIP,
an urgent need for an amendment to the 2010 RTIP has arisen, prompting this Amendment No. 22.
SANDAG was awarded funding from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Veterans
Transportation and Community Living Initiative (VTCLI) program. This work effort is proposed to be
amended into the FY 2013 Budget and Overall Work Program (OWP) 3321100 (Agenda Item No. 5).
In order to apply for the funding through the FTA grant, the project must be included in an
approved RTIP.

In addition, the U.S. Department of Transportation has issued a notice that all unobligated federal
earmarks appropriated by Congress between 2003 and 2006 would be re-purposed unless
obligation occurs by November 1. In order to obligate these prior earmark funds, the projects must
be included in an approved RTIP. There are four projects affected. These along with other projects
proposed to be amended are shown in Attachment 2. Although the Board of Directors has
delegated authority to the Transportation Committee to approve RTIP amendments, Amendment
No. 22 requires Board approval due to the budget approval of the VTCLI grant amendment, which
requires Board action.

Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
The Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee, the independent citizen oversight committee that

reviews TransNet-funded projects, is scheduled to review Amendment No. 22 at its October 10,
2012, meeting as an informational item.



Public Notice/Resolutions

SANDAG transmitted the draft Amendment No. 22 to interested parties for a 15-day public review
period. Comments are due by September 20, 2012. As of this report, no comments have been
received.

Discussion

The following summarizes the changes proposed in this amendment with additional details included
in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

Caltrans

. SR 905 New Freeway (CAL38) - In order to obligate federal earmark funds, this
amendment proposes to revise federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) — Section 117
funds from prior years to FY 2013 and program $1,067,000. Total project increases to
$420,080,000.

. I-5/SR 78 (CAL71) — This amendment proposes to add $4,000,000 of High Priority Project
(HPP) Demonstration (DEMO) funds to FY 2013 in order to fully fund the Preliminary
Engineering phase of this project. Total project increases to $5,000,000.

o I-5/SR 56 Interchange (CAL114) - In order to obligate federal earmark funds, this
amendment proposes to revise funding for federal STP — Section 112 funds to the Preliminary
Engineering phase and FY 2013 for obligation. Total project remains at $15,799,000.

San Diego Association of Governments

. San Diego County’s One-Call/One-Click Partnership Project (SAN181) — On July 2, 2012,
SANDAG was awarded $2,050,000 through the FTA VTCLI program. This project will include
funds for improved access to local transportation for veterans and their families through
additional services and the construction of transportation kiosks. This amendment proposes to
add this project to the 2010 RTIP. Total project is $2,125,000. Note that Board of Directors
must approve the VTCLI budget amendment (Agenda Item No. 5), before the SAN181 project
can be included in the 2010 RTIP. If the Board does not approve the budget amendment, staff
would move forward with the submittal of 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 22 to the state,
omitting SAN181 from this amendment.

San Diego County

° Bradley Avenue Overpass at SR 67 (CNTY21) - In order to obligate federal earmark funds,
this amendment proposes to add federal STP — Section 117 funds to FY 2013 for obligation.
Total project increases to $31,164,000.

City of San Diego

. I-5/Sorrento Valley Road (SD113) - In order to obligate federal earmark funds, this

amendment proposes to revise federal DEMO - Section 115 and STP - Section 117 funds to
FY 2013 for obligation. Total project remains at $3,775,000.



Fiscal Constraint Analysis

Federal regulations require the 2010 RTIP to be a revenue-constrained document with programmed
projects based upon available or committed funding and/or reasonable estimates of future funding.
Funding assumptions are generally based upon: (1) authorized or appropriated levels of federal and
state funding from current legislation; (2) conservative projections of future federal and state
funding based upon a continuation of current funding levels; (3) the most current revenue forecasts
for the TransNet program; and (4) the planning and programming documents of the local
transportation providers.

Tables 2a through 2c (Attachment 3) provide updated program summaries including a comparison
from the prior approved version. (Chapter 4 of the Final 2010 RTIP discusses, in detail, the financial
capacity analysis of major program areas including discussion of available revenues.) Based upon the
analysis, the projects contained within the 2010 RTIP, including Amendment No. 22, are reasonable
when considering available funding sources.

Air Quality Analysis

On September 24, 2010, SANDAG found the 2010 RTIP in conformance with the Regional Air Quality
Strategy/State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the San Diego region. All of the required regionally
significant capacity increasing projects were included in the quantitative emissions analysis
conducted for the 2050 San Diego Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region Our Future (2050 RTP)
and the 2010 RTIP. The Federal Highway Administration and the FTA jointly approved the
conformity redetermination for the 2010 RTIP and the conformity determination for the 2050 RTP
on December 2, 2011.

The proposed amendment does not reflect a change in the design, concept, or scope of the project
or the conformity analysis years as modeled for the regional emissions analysis of the 2010 RTIP and
2050 RTP. Projects in RTIP Amendment No. 22 meet the conformity provisions of the Transportation
Conformity Rule (40 CFR §93.122(g)). All capacity increasing projects in Amendment No. 22 were
included in the quantitative emissions analysis conducted for the 2050 RTP and 2010 RTIP. All other
projects not included in the air quality conformity analysis are either non-capacity increasing or are
exempt from the requirement to determine conformity according to the Transportation Conformity
Rule (40 CFR 8§93.126). SANDAG followed interagency consultation procedures to determine which
projects are exempt. Amendment No. 22 does not interfere with the timely implementation of
Transportation Control Measures. The 2010 RTIP, including Amendment No. 22, remains in
conformance with the SIP.

GARY L. GALLEGOS
Executive Director

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 2013-10: Approving Amendment No. 22 to the 2010 RTIP
2. Table 1: 2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program - Amendment No. 22

3. Tables 2a-2c: Fiscal Constraint Analysis

Key Staff Contact: Michelle Merino, (619) 595-5608, Michelle.Merino@sandag.org



Attachment 1

(SANDAG RESOLUTION
NO. 201310

401 B Street, Suite 800

San Diego, CA 92101

Phone (619) 699-1900 « Fax (619) 699-1905
www. sandag.org

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 22 TO THE
2010 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2010, SANDAG adopted the 2010 Regional Transportation
Improvement Program (RTIP) and found the 2010 RTIP in conformance with the applicable State
Implementation Plans (SIPs), and with the 2009 Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS), in accordance
with California law; and

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2011, the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT)
determined the 2010 RTIP and 2050 San Diego Regional Transportation Plan: Our Region Our Future
(2050 RTP) in conformance to the applicable SIPs in accordance with the provisions of 40 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, member agencies have requested various changes to existing projects for
inclusion into the 2010 RTIP as shown in Attachment 2; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is consistent with the metropolitan transportation planning
regulations per 23 CFR Part 450; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is consistent with the 2050 RTP which conforms to the 2002 and
2004 SIPs and to the emissions budgets from the Eight-Hour Ozone Attainment Plan for San Diego
County, which were found adequate for transportation conformity purposes by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency in 2008; and

WHEREAS, the regionally significant capacity increasing projects have been incorporated into
the quantitative air quality emissions analysis and conformity findings conducted for the 2050 RTP and
the 2010 RTIP; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 22 to the 2010 RTIP continues to provide for timely
implementation of transportation control measures contained in the adopted RAQS/SIP for air quality and
a quantitative emissions analysis demonstrates that the implementation of the RTIP projects and
programs meet all the federally required emissions budget targets; and

WHEREAS, projects in Amendment No. 22 satisfy the transportation conformity provisions of
40 CFR 93.122(g) and all applicable transportation planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450; and

WHEREAS, all other projects in Amendment No. 22 are either non-capacity increasing or
exempt from the requirements to determine conformity; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 RTIP Amendment No. 22 are fiscally constrained as shown in Tables 2a
through 2c (Attachment 3); and



RESOLUTION NO. 2013-10
Page 2

WHEREAS, the amendments are consistent with the Public Participation Policy adopted by
the SANDAG Board of Directors; and

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors does hereby approve Amendment No. 22 to
the 2010 RTIP; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that SANDAG finds the 2010 RTIP, including Amendment
No. 22, is consistent with the 2050 RTP, is in conformance with the applicable SIPs, and with the 2009
RAQS for the San Diego region, is consistent with SANDAG Intergovernmental Review Procedures, and
is consistent with SANDAG Public Participation Policy, as amended.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of September 2012.

/ :\/K/(L\ ATTEST:

< CHAIRPERSON

MEMBER AGENCIES: Cities of Carlsbad, Chula Vista, Coronado, Del Mar, El Cajon, Encinitas,
National City, Oceanside, Poway, San Diego, San Marcos, Santee, Solana Beach, Vista, and County of San Bfego.

ADVISORY MEMBERS: California Department of Transportation, Metropolitan Transit System, North County Transit District, Imperial County,
U.S. Department of Defense, San Diego Unified Port District, San Diego County Water Authority,
Southern California Tribal Chairmen’s Association, and Mexico.




2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program

Table 1

Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

Attachment 2

Caltrans
MPO ID: CAL38 RTIP #:10-22
Project Title: SR-905 New Freeway 'EANO: 093160
Project Description: From 1-805 to Otay Mesa Port of Entry - construct 6-lane freeway (Phase }PPNO: 0374K
1). Toll Credits of $267 will be used to match FY13 federal funds for the }RTP PO A
CON phase, Toll Credits of $287 will be used to match FY14 federal }SANDAG ID: 1390501
funds for the CON phase }EARMARK NO: CA281,
‘CA297, CA612, HPP 2813
Change Reason: Increase funding, Revise funding between fiscal years |
RT:905  Capacity Status:iCl Exempt CategoryNon-Exempt
Est Total Cost: $420,080 Open to Traffic: Aug 2012
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
* Other Fed - ARRA-STP $73,931 $73,931 $73,931
CBI $105,342  $105,342 $105,342
DEMO - Sec 115 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
DEMO - TEA 21 $40,485 $40,485 $40,485
HPP $6,000 $4,853 $1,147 $499 $5,501
STP $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
STP - Sec 117 $1,067 $1,067 $1,067
STIP-IIP Interstate $100,666 | $100,666 $12,944 $28,087 $59,635
STIP-IIP Prior NHS $6,406 $6,406 $1,976 $4 $4,426
STIP-IIP Prior State Cash $12,966 $12,966 $7,000 $5,966
STIP-IIP State Cash $23,296 $23,296 $1,933 $9,176  $12,187
STIP-RIP Interstate $20,974 $20,974 $11,912 $9,062
TCRP $23,365 = $23,365 $23,365
TransNet - Border $1,582 $1,114 $225 $243 $1,582
TOTAL | $420,080 @ $417,398 $225 $243  $1,067  $1,147 $24,352 $228,337 $167,391
PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-14
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
* Other Fed - ARRA-STP $73,931  $73,931 $73,931
CBI $105,342 $105,342 $105,342
DEMO - Sec 115 $3,000  $3,000 $3,000
DEMO - TEA 21 $40,485 $40,485 $40,485
HPP $6,000 $4,853 $1,147 $600 $5,400
STP $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
STP - Sec 117 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
STIP-IIP Interstate $100,666 $100,666 $12,944 $28,087 $59,635
STIP-IIP Prior NHS $6,406  $6,406 $1,976 $4 $4,426
STIP-IIP Prior State Cash $12,966  $12,966 $7,000 $5,966
STIP-IIP State Cash $23,296 $23,296 $1,933 $9,176 $12,187
STIP-RIP Interstate $20,974 $20,974 $11,912 $9,062
TCRP $23,365 $23,365 $23,365
TransNet - Border $1,582 $1,114 $225 $243 $1,582
TOTAL  $420,013 $418,398 $225 $243 $1,147 $24,453%$229,337 $166,223

Friday, September 7, 2012



2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

Caltrans

MPO ID: CAL71

Project Title: I-5/SR 78

Project Description: In Carlsbad, on I-5 from Carlsbad Village Drive (formally Elm Street)
undercrossing to California Street overcrossing, on SR 78 from [-5/SR 78
separation to Jefferson Street overcrossing - modify interchange, future
construction of auxiliary lanes and direct connectors . Toll Credits of
$1,000 will be used to match FY13 federal funds for the PE phase

Change Reason:  Add new funding source, Increase funding

RTIP #:10-22

EANO: 07890K
EARMARK NO: 210 (2003),
275 (2005)

RT:5 Capacity Status:NCl  Exempt Category:Other - Engineering studies
Est Total Cost: $5,000
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
HPP $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
STP $500 $500 $500
STP - Sec 117 $500 $500 $500
TOTAL $5,000 $500 $500 $4,000 $5,000
PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-00
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
STP $500 $500 $500
STP - Sec 117 $500 $500 $500
TOTAL $1,000 $500 $500 $1,000

Friday, September 7, 2012




Caltrans

2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

MPO ID: CAL114

Project Title:

Project Description:

Change Reason:

I-5/SR 56 Interchange

At I-5/SR 56 interchange - in San Diego, construct freeway to freeway
interchange, associated operational improvements, and the relocation of
the fiber optic cable line; this project is included as informational
purposes for National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance only,
future phases are outside of TIP cycle but included in the long range
plan. Toll Credits of $99 will be used to match FY13 federal funds for the
PE phase, Toll Credits of $1,440 will be used to match FY12 federal
funds for the ROW phase

Revise funding between phases

RTIP #:10-22

'EANO: 17790

'RTP PG NO: A-5
'SANDAG ID: 1200503
'EARMARK NO: 792

RT:5  Capacity Status:Cl Exempt Category:Non-Exempt
Est Total Cost: $15,799 Open to Traffic: Jun 2018
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON

cBl $1,942 $1,942 $1,942

DEMO - Sec 115 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

DEMO - TEA 21 $375 $375 $375

HPP $5,759 $5,759 $5,759

IM $1,928 $1,928 $1,928

STP $2,952 $2,952 $2,952

STP - Sec 112 $396 $396 $396

TransNet - MC $538 $360 $178 $538

Local Funds $909 $909 $909

TOTAL  $15,799 $7,178 $8,047 $574 $10,040  $5,759

* State contributed $2.073M in additional funds outside of the RTIP

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-14

TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON

CBI $1,942 $1,942 $1,942
DEMO - Sec 115 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
DEMO - TEA 21 $375 $375 $375
HPP $5,759 $5,759 $5,759
IM $1,928 $1,928 $1,928
STP $2,952 $2,952 $2,952
STP - Sec 112 $396 $396 $396
TransNet - MC $538 $360 $178 $538
Local Funds $909 $909 $909

TOTAL  $15,799 $7,178 $8,443 $178 $9,644 $6,155

Friday, September 7, 2012




2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

San Diego Association of Governments
MPO ID: SAN181 RTIP #:10-22

San Diego County’s One-Call/One-Click Partnership Project 'SANDAG ID: 3321100
'EARMARK NO:
'D2011-NATR-001,
'D2012-BUSP-001

Project Title:

Project Description: Will improve accessibility through enhanced directory of resources, a
one-click transportation web site, 24/7 live telephone service, a free
mobile transportation application for smart phones and construction of at
least 20 interactive transportation kiosks - capital grant for Veterans
Transportation Community Living Initiative Il

Change Reason:  New project

Capacity Status:NCI ' Exempt Category:Mass Transit - Construction or renovation of power, signal, and
‘communications systems

Est Total Cost: $2,125

TOTAL __ PRIOR 10/11 112 12113 13114 14115 PE RW CON

FTA 5309 (Bus) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
FTA 5312 - NRTP $50 $50 $50
Local Funds $75 $75 $75
TOTAL | 2,125 $2,125 $2,125

Friday, September 7, 2012



2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

San Diego County

MPO ID: CNTY21
Project Title: Bradley Avenue Overpass at SR 67

Project Description: Bradley Avenue from Magnolia Ave. to Mollison Ave. - Widen Bradley
Ave. from Magnolia Ave to Mollison Ave from 2 lanes to 4 lanes plus
sidewalks. Replace 2-lane bridge over SR 67 with a 6-lane bridge, which
accomodates turn pockets.

Change Reason:  Add new funding source, Increase funding

RTIP #:10-22

'RTP PG NO: A-30
'EARMARK NO: 294, 852
'RAS (TA 4-67)

‘TransNet - LSI: CR

Est Total Cost: $31,164 Open to Traffic: Jun 2015
TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 1112 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
HPP $400 $400 $400
RSTP $750 $750 $750
STP - Sec 117 $492 $492 $492
TransNet - L $195 $195 $195
TransNet - LSI $4,667 $914 $218 $206 $106 $109 $3,114 $1,027 $526 $3,114
TransNet - LS| (Cash) $114 $114 $114
TransNet - LS| Carry Over $69 $69 $69
Local Funds $24.477 $417 $2,000 $9,174 $12,886 $317 $6,274 $17,886

TOTAL  $31,164 $1,859 $1,218 $206  $2,598 $9,283 $16,000 $2,472 $7,692  $21,000

PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-07

TOTAL PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 PE RW CON
HPP $400 $400 $400
RSTP $750 $750 $750
TransNet - L $195 $195 $195
TransNet - LSI $4,667 $914 $218 $206 $106 $109 $3,114 $1,027 $526 $3,114
TransNet - LSI (Cash) $114 $114 $114
TransNet - LS| Carry Over $69 $69 $69
Local Funds $24,477 $417 $2,000 $9,174 $12,886 $317 $6,274 $17,886

TOTAL = $30,672 $1,859  $1,218 $206  $2,106  $9,283 $16,000 $2,472  $7,200 _ $21,000

10

Friday, September 7, 2012



2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

San Diego, City of

MPO ID: SD113
Project Title: I-5/Sorrento Valley Road

Project Description: Interstate 5 from Sorrento Valley Rd to Sorrento Valley Rd - in San
Diego, future new freeway access interchange including ramp (CIP
52-765.0,S-00914)

Change Reason:  Revise funding between fiscal years

Est Total Cost: $3,775

RTIP #:10-22
iEARMARK NO: 229, 271
'RAS (TA7-41)
‘TransNet - LSI: CR

TOTAL __ PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14115 PE RW CON
DEMO - Sec 115 $1,500 $1,400 $100 $1,500
STP - Sec 112 $600 $600 $600
STP - Sec 117 $1,500 $1,424 $76 $1,500
TransNet - LS| $175 $175 $175
TOTAL  $3,775  $3,424 $351 $3,775
PROJECT LAST AMENDED 10-09
TOTAL _ PRIOR 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 __ 14/15 PE RW CON
DEMO - Sec 115 $1,500  $1,500 $1,500
STP - Sec 112 $600 $600 $600
STP - Sec 117 $1,500  $1,500 $1,500
TransNet - LS| $175 $175 $175
TOTAL  $3,775  $3,600 $175 $3,775

11

Friday, September 7, 2012



RTIP Fund Types

2010 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 22

San Diego Region (in $000s)

Federal Funding
ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Federal Stimulus Program)
BIP/CBI Border Infrastructure Program/Corridors and Borders Infrastructure Program
DEMO - TEA 21 High Priority Demonstration Program under TEA-21

DEMO-Sec 115

High Priority Demonstration Program under FY 2004 Appropriations

DEMO-Sec 117/STP

Surface Transportation Program under FHWA Administrative Program (congressionally directed
appropriations)

FTA Section 5309 (Bus)

Federal Transit Administration Discretionary Program

FTA Section 5312 (NRTP)

Federal Transit Administration National Research and Technology Program

HPP

High Priority Program under SAFETEA-LU

IM Interstate Maintenance Discretionary

NHS National Highway System (administered by Caltrans)

RSTP Regional Surface Transportation Program

RTP Recreational Trails Program

TE Transportation Enhancement Program

CMAQ/RSTP Conversion Reimbursement of advanced federal funds which have been advanced with local funds in

earlier years

State Funding

STA State Transit Assistance
STIP-IIP State Transportation Improvement Program - Interregional Program
STIP-RIP State Transportation Improvement Program - Regional Improvement Program
STIP/SHOPP Prior Funds which were allocated by the CTC from a previous fund cycle
TCRP Traffic Congestion Relief Program
TSM Transportation Systems Management

Local Funding

Local Funds AC

Local Funds - Advanced Construction; mechanism to advance local funds to be reimbursed at
a later fiscal year with federal/state funds

TransNet-B

Prop. A Local Transportation Sales Tax - Bike

TransNet-Border

Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Border

TransNet-L

Prop. A Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local Streets & Roads

TransNet-L (Cash)

TransNet - L funds which agencies have received payment, but have not spent

TransNet-LSG

Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local Smart Growth

TransNet-LSI

Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Local System Improvements

TransNet-LS| Carry Over

TransNet - LSI funds previously programmed but not requested/paid in year of allocation

TransNet-LSI (Cash)

TransNet - LSI funds which agencies have received payment, but have not spent

TransNet-MC

Prop. A Extension Local Transportation Sales Tax - Major Corridors

TransNet-MC AC

TransNet - Major Corridors - Advanced Construction; mechanism to advance TransNet funds to
be reimbursed at a later fiscal year with federal/state funds

Friday, September 7, 2012

12




€T

JuswWpusWe Joud wo.y sabueyd 0} 434al suoidas parybiybIH 10N

0£9'8/6°L$

762°999°L$

1£0'82L°LS

787°€08'L$

SOV'L9L'LS

8TY'9£S’LS

S78'9L9'L$

LZy'795°LS

8§C'TSY'LS

Loy L2V'LS

8LZ'vSY'LS

9L6'69Z°L$S €LE'TSTS  L8T'TSES  L6L9LLS  TYE'LLLS  STY'98LS  96C'VLLS  T88'SLTS  S68°65C$  6EV'8LES  18T'SBES
00¥'s2$ 00¥'S2$ 00t'sz$
00¥'ST$ 00v'sZ$ 00v'sZ$
785°089$ LLO'S9L$  6L6'V9ZS  L6L'T6S LEE'E6S Lv9'SOLS  8LS'E6S CSE9SLS  €€6'TvLS 18L'09LS  TT9'L9LS
EESVES 599% 599% vrS'es PrS'es YZE'0ES YZE'0ES
786'C$ 0S8°L$ 058°L$ ZEL'LS ZEL'LS
109°08L$  |617'SE$ 617'qE$ 875'vES 875'vES L16'EES L16'EES [4¥4l133 [4¥4133 97L'LES 851'8€$
6S6°L$ €0S$ €0s$ 88€'L$ 88€E'L$ LLLES LLLES r8LL$ r8LL$ LOL'LS LOL'LS
8vES 8ves 8ves
L6E'ES L6E'ES L6E'ES
8L6'ELS TES'LS$ 7ES'LS$ 116'7$ 116'7$ 850'9% 8€9'G$ LIV'ES LIV'ES
990°LVL$  |885'S6$ L6Y'S6LE  |9SL°LT$ [{AY4S 710'8$ Sr1's$ L16'6$ L16'6$ LEETLS zL0'rL$
[4:TAVA %3 LyL'LS LrL'LS 0£5'€T$ OLEVLS [43 %48 [43 548 €15'8$ I8L'ELS
005'85$ 005'85$ 005'sv$
LZS'€8LS  |00/'€E$ 00L'€€$ 0v0'ees 0v0'€E$ Svy'zeS Svy'zeS 96v'1Z$ 96v'1Z$ 0v8'79$ 0v8'79$
PE6'€9SS  TIE'L8S 79€'L8% 900'78$ S00'78% 8L1'08$ 8L1'08$ 0£L'v6$ 795°1L6$ 869°L1Z$  6S9°LLTS
0zz'€9$ 008% 008% 0Z¥'z9$ 0T¥'z9$
€10°C$ 60v'L$ SLE'LS 709% ¥09%
TL6'YS 897'C$ €6L°L$ v0L'T$ ¥0L'T$
€SL°C$ 76€$ 76€$ 08¢€$ 08¢€$ 69€$ 69€$ €6L$% €6L$% 818% 818%
L£6°ES v.6'T$ v.6'T$ €96 €96%
760°LLS 729'9% 29'v$ LLY'Y$ LLY'Y$
¥SO'SLLS  |LL1°1T$ LL1'1T$ €9€°07$ €9€°07$ 085'61$ 085'61$ 961'61$ 961'61$ 8EL'VES 8EL'VES
S9S°L$ S95°L$ S95°L$
6CZE'6SES  |€6.'99% £6£'G9% 797'€9% 797'€9% 678'09% 678'09% 690'09% 690°09% 9LE'60L$ 9LE'60L$
90£°78S'LS 6TT'LYS ¥26'62$ 697'8LE$  878'LOES SS6'ELES  6VL'80VS  616'6CYS  8L6'6ZVS  L9L'OLES  ELV'VSES
00t'vL$ 919'¢$ 919'¢$ 919'¢$ 919'¢$ z19'c$ z19'c$ z19'c$ z19'c$ 776'€$ 776'€$
L9€'8€$ £05'6C$ £05'67$ £58'8$ £58'8$
955°95$ 955'95$ 955'95$
r'ELs [4474 9% [4474 3%
SLL'60LS |SE8'LTS GE8'LTS GE8’LTS GEg’Lzs GE8'LTS GEg'LTs GE8'LTS GEg'LTs GE8'LTs GE8'LTS
€65'669% |V8L'LS ELLLS 751'28$ STTLS 6SL'V6L$ cee'veEcs  |887'87¢$  188T'8CC$  |L08'e6l$  (L08'E6L$
86L°'L6$ LL1'TS LL1'TS 1£0'85$ 1£0'85$ 000'S$ 000'S$ 0L0'8L$ 0L0'8L$ 000'8$ 000'8$
08€’L$ 08€'L$ 08€'L$
98L$ we w$ 12433 12433
z€8'LLS S0L'LS S0L'LS 6L7% 6L7% 20€'es T0E'ES L6E'ES Leo'es 807'€$ 807'c$
¥59'56$ 8€S$ 8€S$ SYE'0S$ SYE'0S$ w6'Es W6'Es 889'€E$ S0'VES RAWAS 68€'8$
TS0°60LS  |EVC'TS EVT'es 795°05$ 795°05$ vl vrT'L$ L0S'8€E$ L0S'8€E$ v67°0L$ WL LS
6VS'0SY$  |vET'LLS €L9'901L$ 196'70L$ |SOL'EvL$  Ssz/'Lel$  |6SLIL6ES 651°16$ z18'601$ 1£8'7T1$
6vS'0SY$  |vET'LLS €L¥'901$ 196'70L$ |SOL'EwLS |SzL'LELS  [6SLL6S 651°16$ 718601 % 1/8'TC1$
807'9ZL'S$ 069'99€°L$ 998°SYE'LS SLT'8YT'LS SET'TBT'LS L¥0'9L6%  08L'€60°LS 0T9'9S8$  Sv'?9.$  S€8'8/9%  ¥9'¥89%
9€S’ELSS  |VVE'9LS vre'aLs OvL'8ELS  OVL'S8ELS |LZL'8LS LTL'8LS PLT'EOLS  PLT'EOLS  |0S9'LLLS  0S9LLLS
868'G/6$ [000'GYL$ 1000'GLL$  |0S¥'9LS$  0G6L09% Ly8'vTL$ lyL'oyes  |6L0°'GZLS  61L'9L$ 8YS'v$ 8YS'v$
STS'POY$  |7CS'09% v¥6'09$ SYE'EES ShE'Ees 186'87L$ 18Z€'0SL$  |£09'08% 657'78% 890'L8$ L16'78%
€8E08E'LS |17S'S0T$  |vv6'SLLS  |S6L'609%  |S6TLY9$  |ZT8'€LT$  |69V'96E$  |979'S0TS  18L6'86% 919'a8$ G75'L8$%
06t'CET'€$ (C8'Y80'LS 18/5°€60'L$ (087'00S$ 1008'C0S$  |860'v79$  (¥8L'619% |0TL'LvS$  €61°09S%  |69S'SLvS  168T'6LYS
06V'ZET'ES |228'780"L$ |8/S'€60°L$ |08Z'00S$  |008'Z0S$  |860'729$  |v8L'619% |02L'LPS$  |€61'09S$  |69S'sLv$  |687'6L7S
Iv.LiOL N Joud jua.nd Jold jua.nd Jold jua.Ind Jolid juauIn) Jolid
SL/vLoc vL/ELOT €L/T10¢ cL/Loe LL/oL0e

€ JUdWILENY

(5.000$) zZ "oN wBwWpuswWY ybnouayy - uoibay obaiq ues
weiboid Juswanoidw] uoneyodsuel] jeuoibay 010g

SO9NUDAYY :eg 9|qel

1VLOL SINNIATY

|elo] |esapad

|e10] uoneJsIuIWpPY peodjiey [eispay

1BYo
(VIIMd) 8007 40 1DV 1uswanoidwl| pue JuswisaAU |1eyY Jabuassed
|ero) AemybiH |esapa4
PYo
weiboud uoiealasald Waisks pue Ayunwwod pue uonelodsuel|
(jeuoibay) welbold uoneliodsuel] adepuns
(NT-Y3134VS) (SL1YS) [00YdS 01 S3IN0Y djeS
s|ied] [euoneanay
Kemybiy spue diqnd
(dISH) weibold yuswanoidul| A1ajes AemybiH
(dgH) weiboid 2b6plg AemybiH
owsa( pue (ddH) s123foid Auiond ybiH
(£0€129S N1-¥3LI4VS) 24n1dNJiselyu| 1aplog paleulpiood
(VWD) Aujend ity pue uonebm uonsabuo)
|e3o] Jsuel] |esapaq
1BY10
Wopadi4 MaN - £LES
welboid 9INWWOD) 3SIIAY pUe $S3Y qOf - 9| €5
weibold e|NWIo4 ey PaziuegqINUON - | L€S
welbold ejnuIo4 SaIH|Igesiq YHM suosiad 1 Al4ap|3 - 0LES
siuelo) paje|ay sng pue sng - 605
U0I1eZIUIBPOIN Aemaping paxid - BEOES
weibold einwiod [an4 ues|d - 80ES
welbold ejnwio4 ealy paziueqin - L0€S
|e3o] 81e3s
IETN e}
(zi doid ‘paseq anuanasuonendod “6°) IURISISSY HSUBL]| 3)elS
(d¥D1) weiboud Ja1j9y uonsabuo? dijjel|
(INH) @dueuaiure|n AemybiH
(syuswAhed 911085 198 SIPNUJ) SPUOF FIAYYD
g | uonisodoid
V | uonisodold
Juswadueyu3 uoijenodsuels]
Jold dILS
Juswadueyu3 uoijeuodsuels]
(uoneyuswbny bulpnpuy) dILS
weiboid yuswanoidw] uoneyodsues) arels
(uoneyuawbny buipnpUl) ddOHS
welboid uonddloid pue suonesado AemybiH a1els
|e3o] [ed07]
BY0
$994 ladojana pue saxe] 19a4)S --
spun4 [elauso AuD -
spuny [e307 J13Yy30
Auno) --
xe] sajes

AVMHDIH Tv¥3a3d

LISNVYL Tvy¥3a3d

@3unos Huipung



14

Juswpuawe Joud wou} sebueyd 0} Jajal suoIdSS ParybilybiH 910N

VLL'6E8'LS |0EV'0Z9°LS |680°S99°LS$ |6Z¥'89L°LS [906°SYL LS |LSO'SLS LS [9LY'SSO'LS |ESSVYS'LS |6ES'OEY'LS [LSL'68ELS |6LL6LY'LS TVLOL INV¥DOYUd
0ZL'€ETT'LS LLL'LEZS 668'CLES EVV'LSLS TYE'LLLS  SYO'L8LS  9L6'89L$  T88°'GLT$  80E'9STS  6EL'8LES  6VSVBES |€j01 |esspad

00v'sz$ 00t'sz$ 00v'sz$ |e301 uoneAsiulpy peodjiey |eiapa4

1BY10
OQQ.MNM | A<__m_n_v 800¢ 10 Y ucmc._w>o‘_ac.__ pue 1uswisaAu| |ley me:wmmmm
98L'€€9$  6VL'EVLS LES'9TTS LEV'ELS  LEE'E6S  L9T'00LS BEL'88$  TSE'9SLS OVE'6ELS  18F'09LS 1e301 AemybiH [esapad
2€0'vE$ 599 G99% vS'E$ rrS'Es ¥ZE'0€$ LYo
Nwm.Nw Omw.wm Omm. —w wa‘—m Em‘_mohn_ uolieAlasald cz_m.hu%m pue >~_::EEOU pue :O:mtOQm:mﬁ_._. -
89€'/SLS |OVE'LES  6LTWLS  |pLL'SLS  18TS'VES  |LL6'EEs  LL6'ees  |TLT'6E$  ST9'SES  |9TL'LES (leuoibay) weibolqd uonenodsuel] NS S
656'L$ €05$ €05% 83€'L$ 88€'L$ LLL'ES LLL'ES v8L'L$ v8LL$ LOL'LS (N1-V3134VS) (SLYS) [00YDS 0} SAIN0Y djes m
1733 SYES SveEs s|ied] [euoneainay =
L6E'ES L6£'e$ L6EES AemybiH spuet d1jgnd m
8L6'ELS 7e5'L$ 7e5'L$ 116'7$ 116'7$ 850'9% 8£9'G$ LIV'ES LIYV'ES (dISH) weibold Juswanroidwi Aases Aemybiy ot
990°/¥L$ |88G'G6$  L6V'S6LS  |9SL'LT$ z0/'lzs  |vl0'8$ Svl's$ L16'6% L16'6% LEE'TLS 2L0'rLS (dgH) weiboud abpug AemybiH w
9L LY$ [PL'LS (PLLS 0/S'€z$  OLEWLS  |ZeS'WLS  zES'vLS  |€1S'S$ I18LELS owaq pue (ddH) safold Aond ybiH =
005'85$ 005'85%  100S'St$ (€0€193S NT-VALIHVS) 2IN1PNASeILU] J9pIog PaleulpIood
65¥'09L$  [3L£'9L$  (8LE'9L$  |ovO'se$  OvO'sE$  |S90°/2$  S90°/T$  |96¥'LTS  (96¥'Lz$  |ovS'Z9$ 10vS'79$ (OVND) Aujend Jiy pue uonebA uonsabuod
VE6'€9SS TIE'L8$  T9EL8S  900'Y8$  SO0'V8S  8LL'08%  8LL'08S  OEL'W6$  T9S'L6$  8S9LLZ$ 6S9'LLTS |e3oL yisued | [eidpayg
077'€9$ 008$ 008$ 0Zv'z9$  0Zv'29$ LYo -
£10'2$ 607'L$ SLE'LS 709% 709% Wopaal4 MaN - £LES o
L6'VS 897'7$ €6L'1$ v0L'T$ v0L'T$ weib01d SNWWOD) 3SI3AY PUB SSIY qOf - 9LES 5
£SL'T$ z6€% 765$ 08£$ 08€$ 695$ 695$ €6.$ €6L$ 818$ 818% Weib0id B|NUWIO4 B3Iy PAZIUBGINUON - L LES 2
LE6'ES v.6'T$ v16'T$ £96% £96% wiesb0id ejnuLIod SaIU|IqesIQ UMM SuosIad 18 AlJap|3 - 0LES =]
260°LLS 779'9% 779'v$ LLY'YS LYY SJUBID P33e|DY SNG PUB SNG - D60€G 2
€S0'SLLS  [//L'LZs (ZL1°1Ts |€9g0z$  €9g'0z$  |08S'6l$  08S'6LS  [96L'6LS  96L'6l$  [SEL'VES  8EL'VES uoneziuiapolN Aemaping paxid - e60ES <
S95°'LS G95'L$ G95'1L$ weuboid ejnuLod [n4 ues| - 80ES
6CE'6SES  |€61'G9%  1€6/'S9%  |797'€9$  1797'€9$  |678'09%  1678'09%  |690'09%  1690°09%  |9LE'60L$ 9/E'60L$ weibo1d BjnWIO4 B3l PIZIUEgIN - L0ES
100°L09°LS 6TT'LYS  ©T6'6TS  69T'SLES 8TS'LOES SS6'ELES 6VL'SOVS 6L6'6ZFS 8L6'6TVS LIL'OLES  ELV'VSES |e30] 31e15
198'sl$  [919'C$ 919'7$ 919'¢$ 919'7$ 2197 719'7$ 219'7$ 719'7$ ¥v6'E$ rv6'e$ BYo
LOE'8ES £05'678  |L05'67%  |€58'8% £58'8$ (zv doid "paseq anuanayuonejndod "6:3)(v1S) eduelsIsSy Jsued] 2jels
955'95$ 955'96$  1995'95$ (d4D1) weiboud Ja1dy uonsabuod diyyes|
weELs el wr'eLs (INH) @>ueusaiutely AemybiH
SLL'60LS |S€8'LZ$  iSE8'L$  [ses'Lzd Sse8’les |s€sles ses'lz$  |ses’lzs (s€8’les |seslzs sesLTs (ssuswihed 2310195 392Q S3pNPUI) SPUOF FIAYYD
€65'669% |V8L'L$ gLLLS vSl'e8s  STTL$ 65L'V6LS cec'veErs  |887'8¢7$  1887'8TC$  |L08'€6l$  |L08'E6LS g | uonisodold 4
86L°L6$  [/LL'TS LLL'TS 1£0'85$ 1£0'85$  |000'S$ 000'S$ 0L0'8l$  0L0'8L$  |000'8$ 000'8$ v L uonisodold m
08€'L$ 08€'L$ 08€'L$ Juswasueyu3 uopepodsuel |
981L$ ws w$ rrlL$ voL$ Joud dILS
TE8'LL  |SOL'LS S0L'L$ 612$ 617% z0g's$ z0€'s$ L6E'ES L€0'E$ 807'€$ 807'€$ Juswasueyu3 uopepodsuel|
159'56$  [8€S$ 8€S$ SPE'0S§  ISbE'0SS  |Tve'ss w6's$ 889'c€$  ¥SO'VES RAWAS 63€'8$ (uonejuawbny Buipnpu) di1s
7S0°60LS  €77'C$ vT'T$ ¥95'0S$  #95'0S$  wwT'L$ vrT'L$ L0S'8€$  L0S'SE$  W6VOLS LWL LLS weiboid Juswanoidwi uoneyodsuel ) s1els
€8L'L9VS |vET'LLS €/7'90L$  [196'V0LS |SOL'evl$ iSes'Zel$ |6SL'L6S  6GL'L6S  |Z18'60LS  (1/8'7TL$ (uoneiuawbNY bulpnpul) ddOHS
€8LL9YS  VET'LLS E/7'90L$  196'VOLS  SOL'evl§ iSe/'/€l§ 6SL'L6S  6GL'L6S  ZI8'60L$  11/8'TTl$ weiboid uondajold pue suonesadp Aemybiy srers
£50°510°S$ [680°7E'LS [997'LZE LS 9LL'ZET’ LS [9€£'997°LS |LS0'096$ (1SL'LL0°L$ |2SL'S€8%  ELEWVLS  |StY LY9$  1£69'059% |ej0] [e20]

qv1iO0oL jua.ain) JoLid jua.uin) JoLid juaain) A0Lid juaain) J0Lid jua.ain) J0Lid 924n0S m:_v_._:m
SL/YLOT YL/ELOT £1/2102 ZL/LL0T 1L/0L0Z

(5.000$) ¢z "oN juswpuawy ybnouyy - uoibay obaiq ues
weiboid yuswanoisdwi uonenodsuel] jeuolbay QLOZ
weiboid :qz 9|qel



qT

JuaWpuUaWe Joud wo.j sabueyd 03 I34al SUOHISS PAIYDIIYBIH 210N

0S9°LSL$ |Z98'SY$ 786'79% |£98'VES 66V°'SLS |LLELT$ 60V°LT$ |898°LLS 6LL°LTS [069'LES 66V'VES TVLOL INVYUDOUd - SINNIAIY

|elo] [eiapad

S6C9Y$  L9Z°LTS 7BE'8ES PSE'6LS 08€’'s$ 08€'s$ L8S'€$ 00€$

|elo] uonessiuIWPY peoi|iey [elapad

9410
(VI1¥d) 8007 4O 12 1UsWaA0IdW| pue JU3WI1SaAU] |IeY Jabuassed
|eyo) AemybiH |esapag
1BY10
weibold uonealssald welsAs pue Alunwwo) pue uonenodsuel|
€ET'ETS |6/8'€§ 1000°LZ$ |PSE6LS L8G'ES [43%) (leuoibay) weibold uoiteriodsuel| sdepns
(NT1-V3134VS) (SLYS) |00YdS 01 S8IN0Y 3jes
S|led] |euoieaiday
(dISH) weibo.d 1uswanoidw| Ayases Aemybiy
(dgH) weiboud sbprg AemybiH
(YYYH) peoy [eany sty YoiH
owaq pue (ddH) s123l01d Arliold YbiH
290°€e$ |73c'/1$ 78€'/L1$ 08€'s$ 08€'s$ 00£$ 00£$ (OVIND) AlllenQ Jiv pue uonebni\ uonsabuo)d
weibold Areuonaidsiq abplg
|e10] }suel] |esopad
1BY10

Wwopaaly MeN - L1ES
welbold 91NWWOD) 3SI9A3Y PUP SSIDDY qOf - 91 €S
welbold ejnwlio4 ealy Paziuegqnuon - | L€G
welbold ejnwiio4 sail|iqesiq Yim suosiad g Allsp|3 - 0LES
SlUBID) pale|dy sng pue sng - D60€S
UONeZIUISPOIN AeMapIND paxid4 - BEOES
welbold ejnwiio4 [an4 uea|d - 80ES
welbold ejnwio4 ealy paziueqin - L0€5
|ejo] s8je1s
1BY10
(SZYS) |00YdS 01 S9IN0Y 3jeS
(27 doud ‘paseq anusaal/uonendod b a)(V1S) 9DUPISISSY HSuel] 91e1S

(d¥4D1) weibold 4aljoy uonsabuod diel|

(INH) aoueusiule|\ Aemybiy

(SHusWAed 9DIAISS 1G8Q S9PN|DUl) SpUOg FJIAYYD

g | uoiysodolid

V | uonisodold

Juswedueyu3 uonepodsuel]
I0lid dILS
Juswedueyuy uonepodsuel|

(uonejuswbny buipnpul) diLs
weibo.d Juswanoidw| uoneyiodsuel] ayels
(uoneiuswbny buipnpu|) ddOHS
welbo.id uoidalolid pue suoneradQ AemybiH aieis

S6C'9P$ L9T'LTS TBE'BES PSE'6LS 08€'S$ 08E'SS L8S°ES 00E$

AVMHDIH TvYd3d3d

1ISNVYL Tvyd3a3d

SSE'LLLS |L09'PZS 009°'VT$ (660°GLS (667'SLS |L66'SLS 620°9L$ [898°LLS ZEL'8LS |06E°LES (L9L'EES |ejo] |e30]

AVLIOL [juaun) Joud [judain) Jold [judiin) | Jolid [judsind | Jolid [juaiin) i .Jolid 92unos buipuny
SL/vL0Z L/€10C €L/T1L02 ZL/L0z LL/0L0¢

(5.000$) ZZ "ON Juswpuawy ybnoiy] - uoibay obsiq ues
weaboid Juswanoidw) uoneriodsues) jeuoibay 0LOZ
weaboud ‘SA SINUAABY DT d|gel



Summary of Changes - Amendment No. 22

LEAD AGENCY PROJECT ID |PROJECT TITLE PCT CHANGE [COST DIFFERENCE [COST BEFORE COST REVISED CHANGE NOTES
Increase funding,
Revise funding
between fiscal

Caltrans CAL38 SR-905 New Freeway 0% $67,397| $420,012,866| $420,080,263|years
Add new
funding source,

Caltrans CAL71 I-5/SR 78 400% $4,000,000 $1,000,000 $5,000,000|Increase funding
Revise funding

Caltrans CAL114  |I-5/SR 56 Interchange 0% $0 $15,798,760 $15,798,760|between phases
Add new
funding source,

San Diego County [CNTY21 |Bradley Avenue Overpass at SR 67 2% $491,964 $30,672,000 $31,163,964|Increase funding

San Diego

Association of San Diego County’s One-Call/One-

Governments SAN181 |Click Partnership Project New Project $2,125,000 $0 $2,125,000{New project
Revise funding
between fiscal

San Diego, City of [SD113 I-5/Sorrento Valley Road 0% $0 $3,775,000 $3,775,000|years

Total $6,684,361| $471,258,626( $477,942,987




	Amend Submittal Cover
	Final BOD report



